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RECOMMENDED FINDINGS FOR CONSENT CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

CEASE AND DESIST ORDER: CCC-03-CD-07
RELATED VIOLATION FILE:  V-4-03-014

PROPERTY LOCATION: Vacant lot adjacent to 42500 Pacific Coast
Highway, Malibu, Ventura County, APN 0700-
80-0305. ‘

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Vacant lot located on the south side of Pacific

Coast Highway between a 42500 Pacific Coast
Highway and the north bank of Little Sycamore
Canyon Creek in an area referred to as County
Line Beach. The southeastern portion of the
site has also been designated a cultural
resource site based on the discovery of Native
American remains and artifacts near the mouth
of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek.

PROPERTY OWNERS: Williarﬁ F. Lynch and Elizabeth Harrington

VIOLATION DESCRIPTION: (1)  Construction of a railroad tie
seawall/planter with a concrete footing
extending approximately 100-feet along the toe
of the coastal bluff and into the mouth of Little
Sycamore Canyon Creek without a coastal
development permit, (2) Construction of a 6-
foot high staggered double retaining wall on
the upper section of the bank of Little
Sycamore Canyon Creek, (3) Installation of
shade fabric on a chain link fence that blocks
public views from the highway to the ocean,




and (4) Landscaping, inciuding the use of
some non-native invasive species that block
public views of the ocean from the highway.

SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS: Executive Director Cease and Desist
Order No. ED-03-CD-01, EXHIBITS A
through J.

CEQA STATUS: Exempt (CEQA Guidelines (GC) §§ 15060(c) (2) and (3))
and Categorically Exempt (CG §§ 15061(b)(2), 15307,
15308 and 15321).

l SUMMARY

The owners of the subject property are William Lynch and Elizabeth Harrington
(hereinafter referred to as “Respondents”). Commission staff is recommending
this Consent Cease and Desist Order (hereinafter referred to as “Consent
Order”) to resolve Coastal Act violations on Respondents’ beachfront property
located southeast of 42500 Pacific Coastal Highway. The Coastal Act violations
consist of development in the coastal zone without a coastal development permit
(CDP) in violation of Section 30600(a) of the Coastal Act.

A portion of the unpermitted development lies within the Commission’s retained
jurisdiction and other portions lie within the jurisdiction of Ventura County's
certified local coastal plan (LCP). The unpermitted development within the
Commission’s retained jurisdiction is a seawall/planter constructed of railroad
ties with a concrete footing extending approximately 100-feet along the toe of the
coastal bluff and into the mouth of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek, which drains
onto the beach at the southeastern end of the property. (See photographs in
EXHIBIT A) The unpermitted development within the LCP jurisdiction consists of
a 6-foot high staggered double retaining wall on the upper section of the bank of
Little Sycamore Canyon Creek, visually impermeable shade fabric on a chain link
fence along Pacific Coast Highway, and landscaping that blocks views of the
ocean from the highway. (See photographs in EXHIBIT B)

Commission staff discovered the unpermitted development on March 11, 2003.
Upon meeting with Mr. Lynch, Commission staff directed Respondents to halt
construction of the seawall/planter because it was development that required a
CDP. Respondents initially complied but then recommenced construction on
March 12, 2003. Despite repeated verbal warnings from Commission staff
issued during site visits on March 11, 14 and 17, 2003 and by telephone on
March 17, 2003 Respondents continued work because they asserted the project
had received approval of the County Building and Safety Division. On March 14,
2003, Commission staff hand delivered to Respondents a Notice of Intent (NOI)
to issue an Executive Director cease and desist order (EDCDO) (EXHIBIT C) to
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order them to stop work pursuant to his authority under California Public
Resources Code (PRC) Section 30809. When Respondents continued working
despite the issuance of the NOI, the Executive Director issued EDCDO No.
CCC-03-ED-01 on March 19, 2003. (EXHIBIT D)

The southeastern portion of the site was identified as an important
archaeological site in 1952 and was called the Sand Dune Site. In 1966 it was
designated as Cultural Resource Site VEN-86 after a prehistoric Native
American shell midden and artifacts were discovered at the site. In 1971
researchers excavated a prehistoric Native American burial and a large mortar at
the site. (EXHIBIT E)

Coastal resource impacts from the unpermitted development consist of damage
to an environmentally sensitive habitat area (ESHA) and the water quality in Little
Sycamore Canyon Creek caused by the railroad tie seawall/planter and retaining
wall, grading and berming of sand on the beach, and blockage of ocean views
from Pacific Coast Highway. The seawall/planter has the potential to negatively
impact the public beach in the intertidal zone by accelerating erosion and scour
of the beach in front of the seawall and at either end of the seawall, interrupting
longshore processes, altering the configuration of the shoreline by fixing the
seaward extent of the coastal, and blocking the sand supply to the beach from
the coastal bluff.

The Commission staff recommends the Commission issue this Consent Order
pursuant to authority in Section 30810 to requiring and authorizing Respondents
to: (1) cease and desist from maintaining unpermitted development on their
property in violation of the Coastal Act, (2) refrain from conducting any further
development on their property without a CDP, and (3) remove the unpermitted
development and restore the property to its pre-violation condition according to a
plan approved by the Executive Director, (4) pay a $20,000 mitigation fee, and
(5) record a lateral public access deed restriction on the beach.

L. HEARING PROCEDURES

The procedures for a hearing on a proposed Consent Order are outlined in
Section 13185 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 14, Division
5.5, Chapter 5, Subchapter 8. The cease and desist order hearing procedure is
similar in most respects to the procedures the Commission utilizes for permit and
LCP matters.

For a cease and desist order (CDO) hearing, the Chair shall announce the
matter and request that all parties or their representatives present at the hearing
identify themselves for the record, indicate what matters are already part of the
record, and announce the rules of the proceeding including time limits for
presentations. The Chair shall also announce the right of any speaker to
propose to the Commission, before the close of the hearing, any question(s) for
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any Commissioner, at his or her discretion, to ask of any other party. Staff shall
then present the report and recommendation to the Commission, after which the
alleged violator(s) or their representative(s) may present their position(s) with
particular attention to those areas where an actual controversy exists. The Chair
may then recognize other interested persons after which staff typically responds
to the testimony and to any new evidence introduced.

The Commission will receive, consider, and evaluate evidence in accordance
with the same standards it uses in its other quasi-judicial proceedings, as
specified in CCR Section 13186, incorporating by reference Section 13065. The
Chair will close the public hearing after the presentations are completed. The
Commissioners may ask questions to any speaker at any time during the hearing
or deliberations, including, if any Commissioner chooses, any questions
proposed by any speaker in the manner noted above. Finally, the Commission
shall determine, by a majority vote of those present and voting, whether to issue
the proposed Consent Order, either in the form recommended by the Executive
Director, or as amended by the Commission. Passage of a motion, per staff
recommendation or as amended by the Commission, will result in issuance of
the proposed Consent Order.

M. MOTIONS

MOTION 1: | move that the Commission issue Consent Cease and Desist
Order No. CCC-03-CD-07.

Staff Recommendation of Approval:

Commission staff recommends a YES vote. Passage of the motion results in
adoption of the following resolution and findings and the issuance of the Consent
Cease and Desist Order No. CCC-03-CD-07. The motion passes only by an
affirmative vote of a majority of Commissioners present.

Resolution to issue Consent Cease and Desist Order:

The Commission hereby issues Consent Cease and Desist Order No. CCC-03-
CD-07 set forth below and adopts the proposed findings set forth below on the
grounds that Respondents have conducted development without a coastal
development permit and in so doing have violated the Coastal Act.
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IV. PROPOSED FINDINGS

A. Coastal Act Violation

Respondents have conducted development in the coastal zone without a CDP in
violation of Coastal Act Section 30600(a). Section 30600(a) provides:

(a) Except as provides in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any
other permit required by law from any local government or from any
state, regional, or local agency, any person, any person, as defined in
Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any development in
the coastal zone, other than a [public] facility subject to Section 25500,
shall obtain a coastal development permit.

“Development” is defined in Coastal Act Section 30106 as:

...on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid
material or structure; ... grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction
of any materials;...[and] construction, reconstruction, demolition, or
alteration of the size of any structure.

The unpermitted development consists of:

(1)  Construction of a railroad tie seawall/planter with a concrete footing that
extends approximately 100-feet along the toe of the coastal bluff and into
the mouth of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek.

(2)  Construction of a 6-foot high staggered double retaining wall on the upper
section of the bank of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek and backfill behind
the retaining wall.

(3) Installation of visually impermeable shade fabric on a chain link fence
along Pacific Coast Highway.

(4)  Landscaping along Pacific Coast Highway, including the use of some non-
native and invasive species that block public views of the ocean from the
road.

The seawall/planter is located on the beach within the Commission’s retained
jurisdiction, while the remainder of the unpermitted development lies within the
jurisdiction of Ventura County local coastal plan (LCP).

In a letter to Ventura County Planning Department dated Aprit 14, 2003,
Commission staff noted the unpermitted development in the LCP jurisdiction and
asked whether the County was going to take enforcement action. (EXHIBIT F) In
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a response dated April 16, 2003, Ventura County confirmed the existence of the
violations and informed the Executive Director that it lacks the capacity to
enforce the LCP violations. (EXHIBIT G) Pursuant to Coastal Act Section
30810(a)(2), a CDO may be issued by the Commission to enforce any
requirements of the LCP if “(2) The Commission requests and the local
government or port governing body declines to act, or does not take action in a
timely manner, regarding an alleged violation which could cause significant
damage to coastal resources.”

B. Basis for Issuance of the Cease and Desist Order

(1M Coastal Act Authority

The Commission is authorized to issue a CDO pursuant to Section 30810 of the
Coastal Act. Section 30810 provides:

(a) If the commission, after public hearing, determines that any person or
governmental agency has undertaken, or is threatening to undertake,
any activity that (1) requires a permit from the commission without
securing the permit... the commission may issue an order directing
that person or governmental agency to cease and desist. The order
may also be issued to enforce any requirement of a certified local
coastal program [iff (2) The commission requests and the local
government or port governing body declines to act, or does not take
action in a timely manner, regarding the alleged violation which could
cause significant damage to coastal resources.

Subsection (b) of Section 30810 also provides:

(a) The cease and desist order may be subject to such terms and
conditions as the commission may determine are necessary to ensure
compliance with this division, including immediate removal of any
development or material or the setting of a schedule within which steps
shall be taken to obtain a permit pursuant to this division.

(2) Consistency with Chapter 3 Policies of the Coastal Act
In addition to being unpermitted under the Coastal Act, the development does

not meet the requirements for approval in Section 30235 and is inconsistent with
Sections 30240, 30231 and 30251 of the Coastal Act,’ as discussed below.

' These findings are provided for contextual purposes, but it should be noted that inclusion of
these findings is not a requirement for issuance of a cease and desist order pursuant to authority
in §30810 of the Coastal Act.
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Seawall/planter

Section 30235 provides:

...seawalls, cliff retaining walls, and other such construction that alters
natural shoreline processes shall be permitted when required to serve
coastal dependent uses or to protect existing structures or public beaches
in danger from erosion, and when designed to eliminate or mitigate
adverse impacts on local shoreline supply.

Approval of the seawall/planter is not required under Section 30235 because it
neither serves a coastal dependent use, nor protects existing structures or public
beaches in danger from erosion, and it was not designed to eliminate or mitigate
adverse impacts on local shoreline sand supply.

Section 30253 provides:
New development shall:

(1) Minimize risks to life and property in areas of high geologic, flood,
and fire hazard.

(2) Assure stability and structural integrity, and neither create nor contribute
significantly to erosion, geologic instability, or destruction of the site or
surrounding area or in any way require the construction of protective
devices that would substantially alter natural landforms along bluffs and
cliffs.

The seawall is not consistent with Section 30253 because it may negatively
impact the public beach in the intertidal zone by accelerating erosion and scour
of the beach in front of the seawall and at either end of the seawall, interrupting
longshore processes, altering the configuration of the shoreline by fixing the
seaward extent of the coastal, and blocking the sand supply to the beach from
the coastal bluff.

Section 30231 provides:

The biological productivity and the quality of coastal waters, streams,
wetlands estuaries, and lakes appropriate to maintain optimum
populations of marine organisms and for the protection of human health
shall be maintained and, where feasible, restored through, among other
means, maintaining natural vegetation buffer areas that protect riparian
habitats, and minimizing alteration of natural streams.
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The railroad ties used to construct the seawall/planter and the retaining wall are
impregnated with creosote and may impact the water quality of Littie Sycamore
Canyon Creek, which flows across the beach and into the ocean.

Retaining wall on upper section of creek bank

The 6-foot high staggered double retaining wall on the upper section of the bank
of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek is not consistent with the ESHA policies of the
Ventura County LCP. Under Section C of the Environmentally Sensitive Habitats
section of the Ventura County South Coast Area Plan, creek corridors, including
Little Sycamore Canyon Creek, are protected as ESHA. Policy 2 of Section C
provides:

2. All projects on land either in a stream or creek corridor or within 100-
feet of such corridor, shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts
which would significantly degrade riparian habitats, and shall be
compatible with the continuance of such habitats.

In addition, Section 30240 of the Coastal Act provides:

(a) Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any
significant disruption of habitat values, and only uses dependent on
those resources shall be allowed within those areas.

(b) Development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat
areas and parks and recreation areas shall be sited and designed to
prevent impacts which would significantly degrade those area, and
shall be compatible with the continuance of those habitat and
recreation areas.

The retaining wall is not consistent with the Ventura County LCP and Section
30240 of the Coastal Act because: (a) it has altered the creek bank and is likely
cause accelerated erosion into the creek channel, (b) it displaces riparian habitat
and prevents riparian vegetation from growing there, and (c) adverse impacts to
water quality will occur if creosote from the railroad ties leaches into the creek.
This has the potential to harm marine organisms. Thus, the retaining wall will
have impacts that will significantly degrade the riparian habitat and is not
compatible with continuance of the riparian habitat.

Visually Impermeable shade fabric on chain link fence

Section D, Policy 7 of the South Coast Area Plan Environmentally Sensitive
Habitats provides:
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Scenic and Visual Qualities:

7. New development shall be sited and designed fto protect public views
to and from the shoreline and public recreational areas. Where
feasible, development on sloped terrain shall be set below road grade.

Coastal Act Section 30251 provides:

The scenic and visual qualities of coastal areas shall be considered and
protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted development
shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and
scenic coastal areas...

The installation of visually impermeable shade fabric on a chain link fence along
Pacific Coast Highway does not meet the scenic and visual quality requirements
of the Ventura County LCP or Section 30251 of the Coastal Act because it
blocks public views of the ocean from Pacific Coast Highway.

Landscaping

Finally, some of the landscaping seaward of the chain link fence along the road
blocks public views to the shoreline and the ocean from the highway, which is
not consistent with the requirements for approval in the LCP and Section 30251
of the Coastal Act, as discussed above. Some of the plants are non-native and
invasive and have the capacity to degrade the ESHA as they mature.

C. Archaeology

The southeastern portion of the property was identified as an important
archaeological site in 1952 and was called the Sand Dune Site. After the
discovery of a prehistoric Native American shall midden and artifacts in 1966,
this portion of the site was designated a State Archaeological Site VEN-86. In
1971, researchers excavated a prehistoric Native American burial and a large
mortar at the site. Archaeological excavation of portions of the site indicates the
site was occupied for over 3000 years and its occupation overlaps the later
occupation at VEN-1, on the east side of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek, which is
owned by the California Department of Parks and Recreation. (EXHIBIT E) The
potential for additional discoveries of Native American burials and artifacts at the
site is indicated. In the event that Native American burials or artifacts are
excavated in the process of removing the unpermitted development and
restoring the site, they must be handled in accordance with relevant law,
including California Public Resources Code Section 5097.9.



D. Background and Administrative Resolution Attempts

On March 11, 2003, Commission staff discovered unpermitted development
consisting of: (1) ongoing construction of a seawall/planter at the toe of a coastal
bluff, (2) a 6-foot high staggered double retaining wall on the upper section of the
bank of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek, (3) a chain link fence with visually
impermeable shade fabric along Pacific Coast Highway, and (4) landscaping,
including the use of some non-native and invasive species on both sides of the
fence that block public views of the ocean from the highway. The seawall/planter
was constructed of 8-foot railroad ties in a concrete footing approximately 3 feet
below beach grade, with sand bermed at the seaward base of the wall.

Commission staff spoke with Mr. Lynch, who identified himself as the owner of
the property. Mr. Lynch informed Commission staff that he was constructing the
wall to protect his property from erosion. Commission staff explained to Mr.
Lynch that Coastal Act Section 30600(a) requires persons performing
development in the coastal zone to obtain a CDP and that seawalls are only
permitted when required to protect existing structures in danger from erosion.
Commission staff advised Mr. Lynch he was violating the Coastal Act, that he
must halt construction immediately, and that he needed to obtain a CDP to
conduct any further work.

Mr. Lynch asserted that Ventura County Building inspector Steve MacAtee had
visited the site and advised him the development did not require a CDP.
Commission staff informed Mr. Lynch the Commission had jurisdiction over the
beach area and that the development required a CDP. Commission staff
instructed Mr. Lynch to halt any further work on the seawall/planter, and to
remove any loose timber and construction debris from the creek. Commission
staff also informed Mr. Lynch that any further construction activity would
constitute knowing and intentional violation of the Coastal Act. Mr. Lynch
indicated he understood these instructions and agreed to follow Commission
staff's direction.

During a site visit on March 12, 2003, Commission staff observed that
construction of the unpermitted seawall was continuing with the use of a backhoe
on the beach, which was dumping imported soil to backfill behind the
seawall/planter. Commission staff observed two wood pallets on the property,
each stacked with approximately 50 bags of dry concrete.

On March 13, 2003, Commission staff hand-delivered a NOI to issue an EDCDO
(EXHIBIT C) to Respondents at their residence at 42500 Pacific Coast Highway
in accordance with the provisions of Coastal Act Section 30809(b). The NOI
specifically required them to cease all unpermitted work at the site. It stated “the
Executive Director intends to issue an EDCDO against you unless you respond
to this letter in a satisfactory manner.” The NOI stated “a satisfactory response
should include an assurance that no further development will be undertaken at
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the site unless specifically authorized by a permit granted by the Commission.”
Respondents did not agree to halt construction.

On March 14, 2003, Mr. Lynch contacted Commission staff by telephone in
response to the directions in the NOI. He also faxed a letter dated March 16,
2003 and a copy of Ventura County Document SBD. B-12 (dated October 1996).
(EXHIBIT H) This document is a reference document provided by the County
that generally indicates that retaining walls less than 36 inches in height may be
exempt from County requirements for building permits. Document SBD. B-12,
however, is not an exemption or authorization by the County for any
development on Respondents’ property. In his letter, Mr. Lynch asserted he was
constructing a “36-inch high planter” and that it is exempt from the requirement
for a CDP. He also restated his understanding that the project is in the
jurisdiction of Ventura County LCP not the Commission. Mr. Lynch did not
provide a verbal or written assurance that he would halt construction activity.

On March 17, 2003, Commission staff observed a large dump truck depositing
several cubic yards of soil and a backhoe berming sand at the toe of the
seawall/planter and backfilling the space behind the wall. Commission staff also
observed recent evidence of grading in the creek channel. Commission staff
again advised Mr. Lynch that he was violating the Coastal Act and directed him
to halt construction immediately. Mr. Lynch declined to stop, asserting that the
work was landscaping and that Mr. MacAtee had told him the development was
in the jurisdiction of the Ventura County LCP and the Commission had no
authority to regulate the activity.

Also on March 17, 2003, Nancy Francis, Residential Permit Supervisor at the
Ventura County Planning Division, confirmed to Commission staff that a CDP is
required for any development on the beach and that the 36-inch permit
exemption does not apply to development activities on the beach. The County
also agreed that the unpermitted seawall/planter is in the Commission’s retained
jurisdiction. Commission staff conveyed this information to Mr. Lynch and again
advised him to immediately halt construction activity.

On March 18, the Executive Director concluded it was necessary to issue the
EDCDO because Mr. Lynch had failed to provide adequate assurances he would
stop work, as required by the NOI.

On March 19, 2003, the Executive Director issued EDCDO No. ED-03-CD-01 to
Respondents, as owners of the property that contains the unpermitted
development. The EDCDO required Respondents to “cease and desist from
violating the Coastal Act by undertaking development without a CDP, including
the construction of a timber retaining wall/seawall and concrete footing on the
beach.” The EDCDO was hand delivered by Commission staff. No construction
activity was observed.
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On April 14, 2003, Commission staff sent a letter to Nancy Francis at the
Ventura County Planning Division requesting coordination with the County in
enforcing the unpermitted development on Respondents’ property that lies within
the County certified LCP jurisdiction. (EXHIBIT F) In a response to Commission
staff's letter dated April 16, 2003, Todd Collart of the Ventura County Planning
Division confirmed the existence of the violations and indicated the County
lacked the capacity to enforce the LCP violations due to insufficient staff.
(EXHIBIT G) The letter also states that should Respondents attempt to remedy
the violations, they should contact the Planning Division.

On April 17, 2003, the Executive Director sent Respondents a NOI to commence
this CDO proceeding (EXHIBIT ) to prohibit any further unpermitted
development and remedy the violation. The NOI stated, “In addition to requiring
you to cease and desist from conducting any further development on your
property without a CDP in violation of the Coastal Act, if issued, the CDO would
require the immediate removal of the unpermitted development and restoration
of the property to its pre-violation condition.” The letter stated that Commission
staff would schedule a hearing on the issuance of the CDO at the June 2003
Commission meeting in Long Beach.

On May 5, 2003, in response to an email inquiry from Mr. Lynch dated April 17,
2003, Commission staff sent a letter to Mr. Lynch outlining the jurisdiction issues
regarding the unpermitted development on his property and explaining his
options to resolve the Coastal Act violations.

On May 22, 2003 Commission staff participated in a conference call with Mr.
Lynch and his attorney. Various proposals to resolve this matter were
discussed. On May 23, 2003, Commission staff again discussed settlement
options with Respondents’ attorney. Commission staff was unsuccessful in
persuading Respondents to agree to resolve this matter through a consent order
because Mr. Lynch did not agree to remove all of the unpermitted development
and refused to discuss pay a penalty or admit any wrong doing.

On June 9, 2003, Executive Director Peter Douglas and Chief of Enforcement
Lisa Haage received letters from Mr. Lynch by electronic mail. (EXHIBIT J) In his
letter to Mr. Douglas, Mr. Lynch provided background information about the case
and proposed to arrange for the removal of only the seawall/planter in exchange
for Commission staff's agreement to halt the CDO proceeding. Mr. Lynch did not
agree to remove the other items of unpermitted development on his property or
agree to pay a penalty. (Mr. Lynch had made basically the same settlement offer
to Commission staff during the conference call on May 22, 2003 and was
informed by Commission staff that an acceptable settlement proposal would
need to address of the unpermitted development and include payment of a
penalty. Mr. Lynch and his attorney agreed to consider possible mitigation
projects in lieu of a penalty and come back to Commission staff with a new
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settlement offer. Commission staff never heard from Respondents or their
attorney and calls to Respondents’ attorney went unreturned.)

On July 24, 2003, Commission staff and Respondents reached agreement on
the terms of the proposed Consent Order.

G. CEQA

The Commission finds that issuing an order to cease and desist from maintaining
unpermitted development in violation of the Coastal Act and to remove of such
development is consistent with the requirements of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970 and will have no significant adverse effects on the
environment, within the meaning of CEQA. The proposed Consent Order is
exempt from the requirements for the preparation of an environmental impact
report based upon Sections 15060(c)(2), and (3), 15061(b)(2), 15307, 15308 and
15321 of CEQA Guidelines.
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Exhibits

A. Photographs of unpermitted development in Commission jurisdiction.

B. Photographs of unpermitted development in Ventura County LCP
jurisdiction.

C. Notice of Intent for Executive Director Cease and Desist Order (EDCDO)
No. ED-03-CD-01 dated March 14, 2003.

D. EDCDO No. ED-03-CD-01 issued March 19, 2003.

E. Archaeological site records, diagrams, maps and photographs regarding
Cultural Resource Site VEN-86, provided by the South Central Coastal
Information Center of the California Historical Resources Information
System.

F. Letter from Tom Sinclair to Nancy Francis dated April 14, 2003.

G. Letter from Todd Collart to Peter Douglas dated April 16, 2003.

H. Ventura County Division of Building Safety Form SBD. B-12 (dated
October 1996).

l. Notice of Intent for Cease and Desist Order No. CCC-03-CD-07 dated
April 17, 2003.

J. Letters from William Lynch to Peter M. Douglas and Lisa Haage dated

June 9, 2003 delivered via electronic mail.




Iplanter and Little Sycamore Canyon Creek under construction
viewed from the beach on March 17, 2003

The seawall
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The seawall/planter and the mouth of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek viewed
from Pacific Coast Highway on March 11, 2003
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The seawall/planter with sand berm viewed from the beach on March 19, 2003
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Retaining wall on the upper section of the bank of Little Sycamore Creek viewed
from Pacific Coast Highway on March 11, 2003
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Unpermitted chain link and landscaping blocking ocean views from Pacific
Coast Highway viewed from Pacific Coast Highway on March 11, 2003
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—THE RESOURCES AGENCY

GRAY DAVIS, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105- 2219
VOICE AND TDD (415) 904- 5200
FAX (415) 904- 5400

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND HAND DELIVERY

March 13, 2003

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE AN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Mr. Bill Lynch and Ms. Elizabeth Harrington ~.
42500 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265-2220

Subject: Coastal Act Violation File No. V-4-03-014 (Lynch)

Property: Vacant parcel adjacent to 42500 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu
Ventura County, APN 0700-80-0305

Dear Mr. Lynch and Ms. Harrington:

| am writing to you as the legal owners of the subject property to notify you that,
pursuant to my authority under 30809(a)(1) of the Coastal | Act, | intend to issue
you an order requiring you to cease and desist from violating the Coastal Act by
performing development without a valid coastal development permit (CDP). The
development in question is a vertical seawall constructed of a concrete footing
and railroad ties located on a vacant beachfront parcel south of 42500 Pacific
Coast Highway. No coastal development permit has been applied for or
obtained to authorize this development. The unpermitted seawall extends
approximately 100 feet from the concrete seawall under the single-family
residence at 42500 Pacific Coast Highway along the beach at the toe of the bluff
and wraps around the bluff into the mouth of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek. =

Coastal Act Section 30600(a) provides that any person wishing to undertake
development in the coastal zone shall obtain a CDP from the Commission or
local government in addition to any other permit required by law. Development is
defined as “on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid
material or structure; [and] grading, removing, dredging or extraction of any
materials.” Undertaking development without a permit is a violation of the
Coastal Act and can subject persons undertaking such unpermitted development
to orders, penalties and other legal remedies.
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William Lynch and Efizabeth Harrington
March 12; 2003
Page 2

In addition, Commission staff could not recommend approval of a CDP to
authorize the unpermitted seawall because it is not consistent with the Chapter 3
policies of the Coastal Act. The seawall does not meet the requirements for
approval in Section 30235 of the Coastal Act because it neither serves a coastal
dependent use, nor protects existing structures or public beaches in danger from
erosion, and it was not designed to eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on
local shoreline sand supply. The seawall may also negatively impact the public
. beach in the intertidal zone by accelerating erosion in front of the seawall and
blocking the sand supply to the beach from the coastal bluff.

Moreover, the unpermitted seawall is adjacent to a coastal bluff, which is an
environmentally sensitive habitat area as defined jn Coastal Act Section 30107.5.
Section 30240 of the Coastal Act provides that environmentally sensitive habitat
(ESHA) be protected against any significant disruption of habitat values.
Finally, Section 30231 provides that productivity and the quality of coastal waters
and streams be protected by maintaining natural vegetation buffer areas and
minimizing alteration of natural streams. The railroad ties, which are
impregnated with creosotey may impact the quality of Little Sycamore Canyon
Creek that flows across the beach and into.the ocean.

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Section 30809(a) of the Coastal Act provides that “If the Executive Director
determines that any person or governmental agency has undertaken, or is
- threatening to undertake, any activity that (1) may require a permit from the
commission without securing a permit... the executive director may issue an
order directing that person or governmental agency to cease and desist.”
Pursuant to Section 30809, the Executive Director Cease and Desist Order may
be subject to such terms and conditions as | may determine are necessary fo
avoid irreparable injury to the area pending the issuance of a Cease and Desist
Order by the Commission.

| intend to issue a Cease and Desist Order against you unless you respond to =

- this letter in a “satisfactory manner”, as that term is defined in Section 13180 of
the Commission’s administrative regulations (Title 14, Division 5.5, California
Code of Regulations (CCR)) by close of business Friday, March 14, 2003. In this
case, such a satisfactory response should include an assurance that no further

development will be undertaken at the site unless specifically authorized by a

permit granted by the Commission. Such response should be made by
telephone to Headquarters Enforcement Officer Chris Darnell by close of
business Friday, March 14 at 415-924-5294 and followed by a written
confirmation mailed to Mr. Darnell at the following address: Californja Coastal
Commission, 45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000, San Francisco, CA 94925 and
faxed to 415-904-5235 by close of business tomorrow.
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William Lynch and Elizabeth Harrington

a
March 12, 2003
Page 3

The Executive Director Cease and Desist Order will require you to halt all
development activity at the site and refrain from undertaking any development on

the property not specifically approved by the Commission. No _effort should be

made to remove the existing development without Commission authorization.

Please be advised that Coastal Act Section 30820 provides for penalties for
violations of the Coastal Act and Section 30821.6 authorizes the Commission to
seek daily penalties for any intentional or negligent violation of a Cease and
Desist Order for each day in which the violation persists. The penalty for
intentionally and negligently violating a Cease and Desist Order or a Restoration
Order can be as much as $6,000 per day for as long as the violation persists.
Section 30822 of the Coastal Act enables the Commission to bring an action, in
addition to Section 30803 or 30805, for exemplary damages where it can be
shown that a person has intentionally and knowingly violated the Coastal Act or
any order issued pursuant to the Coastal Act. :

The Cease and Desist Order will be effective upon its issuance and a copy will
be mailed to you. If you provide a fax number, we will also fax a copy of the
Cease and Desist Order to you. A Cease and Desist Order issued by the
Executive Director is effective for 90 days. The Commission may also elect to
issue a .Cease and Desist Order or Restoration Order to you, which has no time
limit and may also require you to remove the seawall in order to resoive the
violation.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Headquarters
Enforcement Officer Chris Damnell at 415-004-5294. '

Siricerely,
ATER . DOUGLAS

Executive Director
Enclosure
cc:. Lisa Haage, Chief of Enforcement

Amy Roach, Deputy Chief Counsel
Steve Hudson, Southern California Enforcement Supervisor
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—THE RESOURCES AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, GOVERNOR

* CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219
VOICE AND TDD (415) 904- 5200
FAX (415) 904-5400

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND HAND DELIVERED

March 19, 2003

Mr. William Lynch and Ms. Elizabeth Harrington
42500 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265-2220

Subject: Executive Cease and Desist Order No. ED-03-CD-01
Date Issued: March 18, 2003

Expiration Date: June 16, 2003

Violation File No.: V-4-03-014 (Lynch)

Property Location: Vacant parcel adjacent to 42500 Pacific Coast Highway,
Malibu, Ventura County, APN 700-0-080-305

Alleged Coastal Act Violation:  Construction of an approximately 100 foot long
timber retaining wall/seawall with a concrete
footing without a coastal development permit,
grading and excavation of the adjacent beach
and Little Sycamore Canyon Creek.

[. ORDER

Pursuant to my authority under California Public Resources Code (PRC) Section
30809, | hereby order you, as the legal owners of the property identified below,
your employees, agents and contractors, and any other persons acting in concert
with you to cease and desist from violating the Coastal Act by undertaking
development without a coastal development permit (CDP), including the
construction of a timber retaining wall/seawall and concrete footing on the beach,
grading and excavation of the adjacent beach and Little Sycamore Canyon
Creek.

1. IDENTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY

The property that is the subject of this cease and desist order is a vacant lot,
southeast of 42500 Pacific Coast Highway, adjacent to the mouth of Little
Sycamore Canyon Creek, Ventura County. The entire beachfront property is
located in the coastal zone, and the unpermitted timber retaining wall/seawall is
located within the Commission’s permit jurisdiction.
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Executive Director Cease and Desist Order No. ED-03-CD-01
W|II|am Lynch and Elizabeth Harrington

March 19; 2003

Page 2

Il.  DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY

The activity that is the subject of this order consists of the unpermitted
construction of a timber retaining wall/seawall at the base of a coastal bluff,
construction of an adjacent retaining wall within the banks of Little Sycamore
Canyon Creek, grading and excavation of the beach in front of the wall, and
grading in the mouth of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek. The unpermitted timber
retaining wall/seawall extends approximately 100 feet, from the adjoining
property line of 42500 Pacific Coast Highway, and wraps around into the mouth
of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek.

IV.  FINDINGS

A. On March 11, 2003, Commission staff discovered unpermitted
development consisting of construction of a timber retaining wall/seawall at the
base of a coastal bluff, and an adjacent retaining wall within the banks of Little
Sycamore Canyon Creek. Commission staff contacted William Lynch, the owner
of the property. Mr. Lynch informed Commission staff that there were erosion
problems along the bluff and that the retaining wall/seawall was for the purpose
of protecting his property. Commission staff explained to Mr. Lynch that the
Coastal Act requires persons performing development in the coastal zone to
obtain a CDP and that the Coastal Act has specific provisions as to when
seawalls are permitted. Commission staff advised Mr. Lynch and his contractor
Greg George that the timber retaining wall/seawall was in violation of the
California Coastal Act, and that all work on the project must stop immediately,
and that a CDP was required for any further work, including removal of the
unpermitted development.

Mr. Lynch indicated that Ventura County Building inspector Steve McAtee had
been out to the site and advised him that none of the work, including the
retaining wall/seawall, required a CDP because it was no higher than 3 feet tall.
Mr. Lynch stated that although the timbers were over 6 feet tall, he intended to
cut it down to 3 feet and backfill it. Mr. Lynch stated that the inspector said that
the walls were exempt but that “Coastal would have issues,” and that Mr. Lynch
should contact the Commission.

Commission staff instructed Mr. Lynch and his contractor not to complete any
further construction on the retaining wall/seawall, and to remove any loose
timber and construction debris from the creek. Mr. Lynch and the contractor
indicated that they understood these instructions and agreed to follow
Commission staff's direction.

B. On March 13, 2003, Commission staff conducted a site visit to the
property. Commission staff observed that construction of the retaining
wall/seawall was continuing with the use of heavy equipment on the beach.
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Executive Director Cease and Desist Order No. ED-03-CD-01
William Lynch and Elizabeth Harrington

March 19, 2003

Page 3

Commission staff observed two wooden pallets of approximately 100 bags of dry
concrete on the property.

C. On March 13, 2003, in accordance with the provisions of Coastal Act
Section 30809(b), Commission staff hand delivered a Notice of Intent to Issue an
Executive Director Cease and Desist Order (NOI) to Mr. Lynch and Ms.
Harrington at their residence at 42500 Pacific Coast Highway. The NOI
specifically required cessation of all unpermitted work at the site. It stated that
the Executive Director intends to issue a CDO against you uniess you respond to
this letter in a satisfactory manner. The NOI specifically stated:

Such a satisfactory response must include an assurance that no
further development will be undertaken at the site unless specifically
authorized by a permit granted by the Commission.

Commission staff spoke with Ms. Harrington by intercom and informed her of the
purpose of their visit. Ms. Harrington stated that she could not come to the door
and requested that the NO! be placed in the mailbox. During the visit,
Commission staff observed that the concrete was no longer visible and that
additional work had occurred on the retaining wall/seawall since the previous site
visit.

D. On March 14, 2003, Mr. Lynch contacted Commission staff by telephone
in response to the directions in the NOI. He also faxed a letter dated March 16,
2003 and a copy of Ventura County Document SBD B 12 (dated October 1996)
regarding the CDP exemption for 3 ft. retaining walls. In his letter, Mr. Lynch
asserts that he is constructing a 3 ft. high planter and that it is exempt from the
requirement for a CDP. He also restated his understanding that the project is in
the jurisdiction of Ventura County not the Commission since it is above the mean
high tide line. The letter did not contain any assurances that no further
development will be undertaken at the site unless specifically authorized by a
permit granted by the Commission, as required by the NOI to avoid issuance of
an EDCDO.

E. On March 17, 2003, Commission staff observed a large dump truck
depositing several cubic yards of soil and a backhoe grading the beach seaward
of the retaining wall/seawall and backfilling the space behind the wall.
Commission staff observed evidence of grading in the stream channel of the
creek. Commission staff contacted Mr. Lynch via intercom at the front gate of
42500 Pacific Coast Highway. Commission staff again advised Mr. Lynch that
he was violating the Coastal Act and directed him to stop work on the project
immediately. Mr. Lynch declined to do so, asserting that Mr. McAtee told him
that the project was in the Ventura County jurisdiction and that the Commission
had no authority to regulate the activity. Mr. Lynch also stated that the work was
landscaping and declined to stop work. Commission staff repeatedly advised Mr.
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Executive Director Cease and Desist Order No. ED-03-CD-01
Wllham ynch and Elizabeth Harrington
Maégh 2003

Pa

Lynch that the work was not exempt and that he must stop work immediately.
He indicated that he did not intend to stop work on the project. Later the same
day, Commission staff conducted another site visit and observed continued
construction above and below the retaining wall/seawall, and in the mouth of
Little Sycamore Canyon Creek.

F. Also on March 17, 2003, Nancy Francis of the Ventura County Planning
Department confirmed to Commission staff that a CDP is required for any
development on the beach and that the 3 ft. permit exemption for retaining walls
does not apply to development between the mean high tide line and the first
coastal bluff. The County also agreed that the unpermitted retaining wall/seawall
is located in the Commission’s original Jurlsdlctlon Commission staff conveyed
this information to Mr. Lynch.

G. On March 18, 2003 Commission staff contacted Mr. Lynch regarding the
decision to issue this order in light of the failure to provide adequate assurances,
as defined in the NOI, that he would perform no further unpermitted development
and to propose a restoration order as a potential way to remove the unpermitted
development. Commission staff informed Mr. Lynch that it is very unlikely that
Commission staff would recommend that the Commission approve a CDP to
authorize the retaining wall/seawall given the provisions of Coastal Act section
30235. Section 30235 provides that seawalls “shall be permitted when required
to serve coastal-dependent uses or to protect existing structures or public
beaches in danger from erosion, and when designed to eliminate or mitigate
adverse impacts on local shoreline sand supply.”

H. The activities referenced herein are within the coastal zone and within the
Commission’s original jurisdiction. Any development conducted therein requires
a CDP from the Commission. No CDP was obtained. Failure to obtain a CDP is
a violation of the Coastal Act and can subject persons performing such
development to remedies in Chapter 9 of the Coastal Act, including the issuance
of Executive Director cease and desist orders under Section 30809 of the
Coastal Act.

V. COMPLIANCE OBLIGATION

Strict compliance with this order by all parties subject thereto is required. Failure
to comply strictly with any term or condition of this order may result in the
imposition of civil penalties up to Six Thousand Dollars ($6,000) per day for each
day in which such compliance failure persists and other such penaities and relief
as provided for in the Coastal Act. In addition, the Executive Director is
authorized, after providing notice and the opportunity for a hearing as provided
for in section 30812 of the Coastal Act, to record a Notice of Violation against
your property.
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Executive Director Cease and Desist Order No. ED-03-CD-01
William Lynch and Elizabeth Harrington

March 19, 2003

Page 5

VI.  APPEAL

Pursuant to PRC section 30803(b), any person or entity against whom this order
is issued may file a petition with the Superior Court seeking a stay of this order.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Chris
Darnell, Headquarters Enforcement Officer, at 415-904-5294.

Executed at San Francisco, California on March 19, 2003.

éigned, p
&./

PETER M. DOUGLAS
Executive Director
California Coastal Commission
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University of California

‘ ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITE SURYEY RECCRD
1. Sile_vﬁbib_._ 2. Map Triunfo Pass 7.5' 1949 3. County Youtura
4. Twp. 15 Range 20 W . SE _1/4o0f MM 1/4 of Sec.___ 27

5. Location _Wegt bank of Little Sycemore Croek (st mouth), sovth nide of g, US 101 &)
50 SW of bridge

6. On contour elevaricn 251

7. Previous designations for site ___TIONG

8. Owner__ Malibu Realiy 9. Address __Malilm Beach, Golif

10. Previous owners, dates ==

11. Present tenant none

12. Attitude toward excavation -

13. Description of site _8mall shell midden on BInff above, creek mouth-simest—on-beach«Vewyr

dark middsn...high percentage ghell

14, Area S0t diameter 15. Depth A 16. Height — _pone —
clover, rceds, grass,

17. Vegetation —eocbd, shrub ~  18. Nearest water Id§tle Sypamope. Lrook 105 - .

19. Soil of site 98Tk, loose midden 20. Sarrounding soil type ___gand

21. Previous excavation _0ONG

22. Culcivation none 23. Erosion __minimal

24. Buildings, roads,.etc.'US 101-A 30' N, house ~= ]20! W

25. Possibility of destruction imminent -- land for lease

26. House pits _B203

27. Other features none

28. Burials -

29. Artifacts manos, choppers -- gsgems rich

30. Remarks _ Ven=1. Across croeak, my_ha_:axm_éf_saﬁxe.mcupation

3i. Published references ¥ 170581b1y Idtiln Syramors site-report—— \éV(-;eg.o3-CD-07 (Lynch & Harrington)
32. ' Accession No. s 33. Sketch map —_back— BT E PAGE 2 of 11

34. Date 1/20/66 35. Recorderd hu s
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS8 AND RECREATION

SCCIC CSUF [714]278-55&2
update

Permanent Trinomial:

ARCHEOLOGICAL SITE RECORD OtherDesignations: Ven-86
Page 1 of 5

1. County: Ventura

2. USG8 Quad: Triunfo Pass 7'5" Revised 1967

3. UTM Coordinates: Zone 11; 318,720 m East; 3,769,540 m North.

4. Township: South, Range: East, Base Mer.:

In 1/4 of 1/4 of 1/4 of 1/4 of Section

5. Map Coordinates: 331 mm S, and 140 mm E from NW corner of map.

6. Elevation: 25 feet.

7. Location: The site is on the ocean side of Pacific Coast
Highway. When going north from the Ventura-Los Angeles County
line, cross the Little Sycamore Creek bridge (this is just north
of Yerba Bueno Road). The site is on the north bank of the
creek, while Ven-1 is across the creek on the south bank. The
site is on a 15-20' bluff top covered by wind blown sand stabal-
ized by a planting of ice plant.

8. Prehistoric: x Historie: or Protohistorie:

9. 8ite Description: The site consists of finely fractured shell
in a matrix of dark brown sandy silt. A fenced lot and house
made it impossible to determine site boundaries up coast. The
site does not appear in the eroded bank of Little Sycamore Creek
inland across the highway bridge.

10. Area: 80 m N/S, 65+ m E/W (access limited) Area: 5000 m2.
Method of determination: Paced.

11. Depth: 50-75 cn.

Method of Determination: Exposure on eroding bluff bank. 1959
excavation report indicated 2 m to sterile soil.

12. Features: None seen. |

13. Artifacts: Broken cobbles suitable for opportunistic manos, one
possible comal fragment.

14. Non-Artifactual Constituents and Faunal Remains: Predominantly
Mytilus sp., also a few Haliotis sp., Chione sp., Pollicipes
sp. Shell fragments are larger than at Ven-1i.*

15. Date Recorded: February 9, 1990

16. Recorded By: Eloise Richards Barter, Philip Hines, State
Archeologists.

17. Affiliation: cCultural Heritage Section, California Department

DPR

" of Parks and Recreation, P.O. Box 942896, Sacramento, CA 94296.

422B (Rev.8/86)
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DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION Permanent Trinomial:
ARCHEOLOGICAL SITE RECORD OtherDesignations: Ven-86
Page 2 of

18. Human Remains: None observed.

19, Bite Disturbances: Informal trails, ground squirrels. Some
bank slumping.

20. Nearest Water: Little Sycamore Creek, adjacent on south.
21. Vegetation Community (site vicinity): Coastal Sage Scrub
22. Vegetation (on site): Introduced ice plant

23. 8ite 8o0il: dark brown sandy silt and wind blown sand.
24. Burrounding 8o0il: Reddish brown sandy silt

25. Geology: midden rests directly on cobble layer of old beach
terrace.,

26. Landform: ocean fronting bluff

27. 8Slope: flat to 2°

28. Exposure: open

29. Remarks: The land is called County Line or County Line Beach.

30. Landowner: Privately owned; considered for acquisition by
California Department of Parks.

31. References: Excavated in 1952 by W. J. Wallace (Sand Dune
Site). Untitled student paper by G.K. Coon was provided the LA
County Museum by Dr. Wallace through Dr. Rozier.

32. Name of Project: Statewide Resource Management Program

33. Type of Investigation: Site re-recording

34. Bite Accession Number: None, no collections.

35. Photos: Black and white prints attached, by Phil

Hines.Negatives have been filed at DPR's Archeology Laboratory,
catalog numbers 43236, 43238.
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State of California — The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

ARCHEOLOGICAL SITE RECORD

Parmanent Trinomiat;

;5 e

CA-Ven-86

Continuation Sheet Temporary Numbec:

Page of _?__ . Agency Designation:

ftem No. Continuation

CA-Ven-86, looking northwest from Ven 1. Little Sycamore
Creek bridge across Pacific Coast Highway at right. Site
is on bluff in center, and perhaps continues under the

house. DPR 43236
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.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA — THE RESOURCES AGENCY

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

SOUTH CENTRAL COAST AREA
89 SOUTH CALIFORNIA ST., SUITE 200
VENTURA, CA 93001

(805) 585-1800

CONFIDENTAL

April 14, 2003

Ms. Nancy Francis

Manager, Land Use Permits/Programs Section

Resource Mgt. Agency, Planning Division, Ventura County
800 S. Victoria Avenue, L#1740

Ventura, CA 93009

Re: Notice of California Coastal Commission Violation File No. V-4-03-014
(Lynch/Harrington) and request to Ventura County to pursue a joint enforcement action
of the unpermitted development at 42500 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu, Ventura
County.

Dear Ms. Francis:

The purpose of this letter is to coordinate with the County of Ventura in resolving the
above referenced violation of the County’s certified Local Coastal Program. Pursuant to
our telephone conversation on Wednesday, March 26, 2003, the California Coastal
Commission (“Commission”) has confirmed that unpermitted development has occurred
at the above referenced site and that although a portion of the unpermitted development
is located within the Commission’s retained permit issuance jurisdiction, a portion of the
unpermitted development is also located within the jurisdiction of Ventura County’s
certified Local Coastal Program. The Commission is currently pursuing enforcement
action to resolve Coastal Act violations and obtain removal of unpermitted development
and restoration of damaged or destroyed resources within the Commission’s retained
coastal development permit jurisdiction on parcels 700-0-080-305, 700-0-080-365, -and
adjacent public lands, including the mouth of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek.

Coastal Act violations within the Commission’s retained jurisdiction include, but are not
limited to the following:

e Unpermitted construction of an approximately 100 foot long, six
foot tall, timber seawall, constructed of creosote soaked railroad
ties anchored by several tons of concrete, at the toe of a coastal
bluff.

» Grading, including excavation of sand, cobble, and boulder
materials, placement of imported fill material, and unpermitted use
of heavy machinery on the beach.
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Nancy Francis x
April 14, 2003 o
Page 2 ’
e Failure to cease and desist from unpermitted development
activities despite verbal and written instructions by Commission
staff that such unpermitted development was a violation of the
Coastal Act and couid subject those performing such work to
penalties and other remedies under the Coastal Act.

In addition, unpermitted development has also occurred on these same
properties that are subject to the County of Ventura's Certified Local Coastal
Plan (“LCP"). Coastal Act violations within the County of Ventura’s LCP

jurisdiction, as well as the Commission’'s appeal jurisdiction include, but are not
limited to the following:

e Unpermitted construction of a refaTning wall, constructed of
creosote-soaked railroad ties, and backfilled with imported sail
material, within the banks of Littie Sycamore Canyon Creek.

o Grading and alteration of the streambed and mouth of little
Sycamore Canyon Creek, including excavation of sand, cobble
and boulder material, and the unpermitted use of heavy
machinery in the streambed.

o Construction of a six (6) foot tall, chain link fence with green
fabric, and placement of nhumerous non-native, invasive species of .
trees, which obstruct public views of the ocean from Pacific Coast
Highway.

As background on this violation case, enclosed are relevant documents from the
Commission's violation file for this case. Some or all of these materials are confidential
and exempt from public disclosure under the Public Records Act (Government Code
Section 6254(f)), which pertains to law enforcement investigatory files. Providing these
materials to you does not waive their confidentiality. Section 6254.5(e) of the
Government Code requires that an agency that receives confidential documents agree
to treat the documents as confidential, in order for the documents to continue to be
exempt from disclosure. If you do not agree to treat the material as confidential and to
limit further disclosure and use as required under Section 6254.5(e) of the Government..
Code, please return these materials to my attention. Section 6254.5(e) of the
Government Code limits the use of such confidential information disclosed to a
government agency, as follows: “[o]nly persons authorized in writing by the ‘person in
charge of the agency shall be permitted to obtain the information.”

We are planning to take enforcement action regarding the above referenced violations
within our jurisdiction, and would like to coordinate with you on possible additional
enforcement of the violations falling within your jurisdiction. On March 19, 2003, the
Commission issued an Executive Director Cease and Desist Order to the property
owners of the above referenced properties ordering them to stop all unpermitted
development activities on the site. In addition, the Commission is currently pursuing
additional formal enforcement action which may include the issuance of a Commission
Cease and Desist Order and/or Restoration Order to remove the unpermitted
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development and restore the portion of the site within the Commission’s retained permit
jurisdiction area. Pursuant to our discussion on Wednesday, March 26, 2003, the
Commission is offering to assist the County of Ventura in the enforcement of the
County’'s LCP by addressing the unpermitted development that has occurred within the
County's LCP jurisdiction also as part of our pending formal enforcement action.

While Enforcement action by the Commission does not preclude the County from. -
pursuing resolution of violations of LCP. policies, the Commission may assume pnmary“.:‘;, -
responsibility for enforcement of Coastal Act violations pursuant to Section 30810(a) of =
the Act. Section 30810(a) provides that the Commission may issue an order to enforce
the requirements of certified local coastal program in the event that the local
government requests the Commission to assist with or assume primary responsibility for
issuing such order, or if the local government declines to act or fails to act in a timely
manner to resolve the violation. As such, please notify me regarding whether the
County intends to take separate enforcement action to resolve the above referenced
violations that are located within the County’s LCP jurisdiction or if the County would
prefer the Commission to assist in the resolution of the violations as part of the

- Commission’s pending enforcement action. If the County requests the Commission's
assistance in this matter, the Commission will pursue further enforcement action which
may include the issuance of a cease and desist and restoration order for all unpermitted
development, including development within the County’s LCP jurisdiction, that has
occurred on site. If we do not receive a response from you by Monday, April 21, 2003,
we will assume that the County declines to take enforcement action on this violation
case at this time, and the Commission shall assume primary responsibility to resolve all
Coastal Act violations on the above-mentioned properties.

Thank you very much for your cooperation. We look forward to working with your staff
to resolve this matter. Should you have questions regarding this matter, or if you
require additional information, please contact me at my office at (805) 585-1800.

Sincerely, -
Tom Sinclair

Enforcement Officer

CC: Todd Collart, Zoning Administration Section Manager, Ventura County
Lisa Haage, Enforcement Chief, CCC
Steve Hudson, Enforcement Supervisor, CCC
Chris Darnell, Enforcement Officer, CCC

Enclosures: Notice of Intent for ED-03-CD-01, 3/13/2003
CCC Violation Investigation Notes, 3/18/2003
CCC telephone log, Sinclair-Melugin 3/24/2003
Executive Director Cease & Desist Order ED-03-CD-01, 3/19/2003
Declaration of Service, Sinclair, 3/19/2003
Photographs (21 total) 3/11/2003 — 3/20/2003
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Planning Division -

Christopher Stephens
county of ventura

APR 2 1 2003

. ANIA
April 16, 2003 " AS%‘REE%MM‘SS\ON

Mr. Peter Douglas,

Executive Director

California Coastal Commission
45 Fremont, Suite 2000

San Francisco, CA 94105-2219

Dear Mr. Douglas:

Subject: Coastal Act Violation File No. V-4-03-014 (Lynch)
APN 070-0-080-030
42500 Pacific Coast Highway, Ventura Co.

In an April 14, 2003 letter to Nancy Francis, Tom Sinclair of the Coastal Commission’s
Ventura office asked if the County Planning Division could assist in the administration of
the subject case. As the Supervisor of the Code Enforcement Section of the County
Planning Division | am hereby informing you that the County Planning Division is unable
to provide the requested assistance at this time because the code enforcement officer
for this area has retired and there is no immediate replacement.

Should Mr. Lynch attempt to remedy the three noted violations: 1) railroad tie retaining
wall, 2) grading and alteration of a stream bed, and 3) installation of a fence with
screening which blocks public views, he should contact Nancy Francis of the Planning
Division. She can be reached (805) 654-2461. | also suggest that your code
enforcement staff coordinate with her relative to any the permits (if any) necessary to
remedy the above violations.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (805) 654-2468.
Sincerely,

Todd Collart, Manager Zoning Administration Section

C: Nancy Francis
Chris Damell
W-3a
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—THE RESOURCES AGENCY

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219
VOICE AND TDD (415) 904- 5200
FAX (415) 904-5400

VIA REGULAR MAIL AND CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 70022410000137581599

April 17, 2003

NOTICE OF INTENT TO COMMENCE CEASE AND
DESIST ORDER PROCEEDING

Mr. Bill Lynch and Ms. Elizabeth Harrington - |
42500 Pacific Coast Highway
Malibu, CA 90265-2220

Subject: Coastal Act Violation File No. V-4-03-014 (Lynch)

Property: Vacant parcel adjacent to 42500 Pacific Coast Highway, Malibu
Ventura County, APN 0700-80-0305

Coastal Act Violation: Undertaking development without obtaining a coastal
development permit.

Dear Mr. Lynch and Ms. Harrington:

Pursuant to the requirements of California Code of Regulations Title 14, Division
5.5, Section 13181(a), | am writing to inform you of my intent to commence a
Commission cease and desist order (CDO) proceeding against you in order to
resolve the Coastal Act violations referenced above. As you know, on March 19,
2003, | issued to you Executive Director Cease and Desist Order No. ED-03-CD-
01, which will remain in effect until June 16, 2003. In a manner similar to the
Executive Director CDO, the Commission CDO if issued will require you to cease
and desist from violating the Coastal Act by conducting any further development
on the property without a coastal development permit (CDP).

The unpermitted development is located on a vacant beachfront parcel south of
42500 Pacific Coast Highway. A portion of the unpermitted development lies
within the Commission’s original jurisdiction and other portions lie within the
jurisdiction of Ventura County’'s Coastal Plan. The unpermitted development
within the Commission’s jurisdiction is a vertical retaining wall/seawall
constructed of railroad ties with a concrete footing extending approximately 100
feet along the toe of the coastal bluff and into the mouth of Little Sycamore
Canyon Creek. The unpermitted development within the County’s jurisdiction
consists of a second horizontal railroad tie retaining wall closer to the highway
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and above the bank of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek, a chain link fence
adjacent to the highway with a visually impermeable mesh screen, and removal
of native vegetation and landscaping with non-native and invasive vegetation.
No CDP from the Commission or Ventura County has been applied for or
obtained to authorize any of this development.

Pursuant to Coastal Act 30810(a)(1), Ventura County has formally requested the
Commission to take enforcement action to resolve these Coastal Act violations. |
have enclosed a letter from the Ventura County Planning and Zoning
Department requesting Commission assistance.

Coastal Act Section 30600(a) provides that any person wishing to undertake
development in the coastal zone shall obtain a CDP from the Commission or
local government in addition to any other permlt required by law. Development is
defined as “on land, in or under water, the placement or erection of any solid
material or structure; [and] grading, removing, dredging or extraction of any
materials.” Undertaking development without a CDP is a violation of Section
30600 of the Coastal Act and can subject persons undertaking such unpermitted
development to orders, penalties and other legal remedies. :

The retaining wall/seawall does not meet the requirements for approval in
Section 30235 of the Coastal Act because it neither serves a coastal dependent
use, nor protects existing structures or public beaches in danger from erosion,
and it was not designed to eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local
shoreline sand supply. The seawall may also result in potential adverse impacts
to the public beach in the intertidal zone by accelerating erosion in front of the
seawall and blocking the sand supply to the beach from the coastal bluff.
Moreover, the unpermitted seawall is adjacent to a coastal bluff, which is an
environmentally sensitive habitat area as defined in Coastal Act Section 30107'5.
Section 30240 provides that environmentally sensitive habitat (ESHA) be
protected against any significant disruption of habitat values. Section 30231°
provides that productivity and the quality of coastal waters and streams be
protected by maintaining natural vegetation buffer areas and minimizing
alteration of natural streams. The railroad ties, which are impregnated with-
creosote, may impact the quality of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek that flows
across the beach and into the ocean. For the reasons discussed above, it is
unlikely that the Commission staff would recommend approval of a CDP to
authorize the retaining wall/seawall.

It does not appear that the second retaining wall, which is located above the
bank of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek, meets the requirements for approval set
out in Section C, Policy 2 of the South Coast chapter on “Environmentally
Sensitive Habitats” in Ventura County’s Coastal Plan, which provides:

2. All projects on land either in a stream or creek corridor or within 100-
feet of such corridor, shall be sited and designed to prevent impacts
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which would significantly degrade riparian habitats, and shall be
compatible with the continuance of such habitats.

Further, the chain link fence with the mesh screen and unpermitted landscaping
improvements along Pacific Coast Highway block public views of the ocean from
the highway and do not appear to meet the scenic and visual quality
requirements of Ventura County’s Coastal Plan. For example, Section D, Policy
7 of the South Coast chapter on “Environmentally Sensitive Habitats” provides:

Scenic and Visual Qualities:
7. New development shall be sited and designed to protect public views
to and from the shoreline and public recreational areas. Where

feasible, development on sloped terrain shall be set below road grade.

COMMISSION CEASE AND DESIST ORDER

Pursuant to Section 30810(a) of the Coastal Act, the Commission has the
authority to issue an order directing any person to cease and desist if the
Commission, after a public hearing, determines that any person has engaged in
any activity that requires a permit from the Commission without securing a
permit. Pursuant to Section 30810(b), the CDO may be subject to such terms
and conditions as the Commission may determine are necessary to ensure
compliance with this division, including immediate removal of any development
or material or the setting of a schedule within which steps shall be taken to
obtain a permit pursuant to this division. As previously stated, because the
unpermitted development is inconsistent with the requirements for approval in
Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act, it is unlikely that the Commission staff could
recommend approval of any of the unpermitted development.

In addition to requiring you to cease and desist from conducting any
further development on your property without a CDP in violation of the
Coastal Act, if issued the CDO will require the immediate removal of the
unpermitted development and restoration of the property to its pre-
violation condition.

Please be advised that Coastal Act Sections 30820 and 30821.6 authorize the
Commission to seek, respectively, penalties for violations of the Coastal Act and
daily penalties for any intentional or negligent violation of a CDO for each day in
which the violation persists. The penalty for intentionally and negligently violating
a CDO can be as much as $6,000 per day for as long as the violation persists.
Finally, Coastal Act Section 30822 enables the Commission to bring an action,
for exemplary damages where it can be shown that a person has intentionally
and knowingly violated the Coastal Act or any order issued pursuant to the
Coastal Act.
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At this time, the Commission is ‘planning to hold a hearing on the issuance of a
cease -and desist order 'in this matter at the Commission meeting that is
scheduled for the week of June 10-13, 2003 in Long Beach. If issued, the
Commission CDO will be effective upon its issuance and a copy will be mailed to
you. :

In accordance with the Califomnia Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section
13181(a), you have the opportunity to respond to staff's allegations as set forth
in this notice by completing the enclosed Statement of Defense form. The
regulations require- that you be provided 20 days from the date of this notice to

- return the completed Statement of Defense to the Commission staff. Since you
have notified Commission staff that you will be in_overseas until the end of the
April, | have extended d the deadline for recei gt of the Statement of Defense _until
May 14, 2003. .

If you have any questions regarding this notice, please contact Headquarters
Enforcement Officer Chris Darnell at 415-904-5294.

2

PETER M. Doueras o

Executive Director
Enclosures , : I ' g i

. ce Lisa:Heage Chief of Enforcement
Amy Roach, Deputy Chief Counsel

Steve Hudson, Southern California Ehforcement Supervisor
Tom Sinclair, Enforcement Officer. . : -
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From: George Caroll [gcaroli@earthlink.net]
Sent:  Sunday, June 08, 2003 9:35 PM

To: pdouglas@coastal.ca.gov W3
-3a
Cc: aroach@coastal.ca.gov, L Haage CCC-03-CD-07 (Lynch & Harrington)
ject: Letter from William F. Lynch
Sublect Y EXHIBIT J PAGE 10f5

WILLIAM F. LYNCH
Geaednil o puedy

- Al

June 9, 2003

Peter Douglas
Executive Director
California Coastal Commission

Dear Mr. Douglas,
Thank you for taking time from your schedule to read this note.

I have received your April 17th letter and unfortunately its contents are incorrect and incomplete.
Your local enforcement staff has failed to supply you with the accurate facts. Also your local people
have taken a small matter and inflated it entirely out of proportion.

I would like to settle this matter amicably and quickly allowing both of us to achieve our objectives.

Therefore, once again, I propose the following;

I will remove the partially constructed planter alone the beach side of my property, at my expense,
while admitting no wrong doing because Ventura County, who holds the permitting authority had
approved it several times (and reserving my right to recover costs and damages from Ventura
County). In exchange you will drop all action by the Coastal Commission since my wife and I never
knowingly or intentionally violated any regulation or direction.

It appears that your local staff has a myriad of communication and coordination issues

with government agencies and citizens. I am advised that your people have rejected a significant
number of Ventura Counties coastal projects and "appealed them against themselves". My wife and I
should not be the brunt of these interagency problems.

We support the preservation - beautification of the California coastline. That is why we purchased a

6/24/2003
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home in the state. We will continue to work positively with all government agencies and citizens to
achieve these goals.

I look forward to hearing from you.

Respectfully,

Jiine_

William F. Lynch

cc: L. Haage
A. Roach

42500 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY . MALIBU . CALIFORNIA . USA . 90265 . 310 . 589 .
9994

42500 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY . MALIBU . CALIFORNIA . USA . 90265 . 310 . 589 .
9994
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June 9, 2003 N

Ms. Lisa Haage
California Coastal Commission
San Francisco, CA.

Dear Ms. Haage,

This confirms a portion of our latest telephone conference call. In this call I pointed out specific and
numerous instances of the widespread use of green shade coverings on fences along the coast.

You requested proof regarding these fences.Here is a listing and photo's.

First, the facts; The fence on my property dates from 1952. This predates the Coastal Commission
and current coastal acts (I retained proof on the site). i
Please keep in mind that my wife and I recently moved here from Chicago, Illinois and have
observed the widespread use of this material all along the coast. On our property the material is to
provide shade and protect sensitive native plants from high wind and weather, including Santa Anna
winds.

Accompanying this letter are current photograph's of green shade material, on fences, on the ocean
side of Pacific Coast Highway.

Just some of the addresses include;

1. 33618-33934 Pacific Coast Highway (green)

2. 33146-33148 Pacific Coast Highway ( green)

3. 32630 Pacific Coast Highway (Ventana project- green)

4. 25142 Pacific Coast Highway (new 9 foot wall)

5. 24832 Pacific Coast Highway (new 6 foot tan wall)

6. 24836 Pacific Coast Highway (new concrete wall)

7. Pacific Coast Highway & Malibu Road intersection (to the east) (green)
8. Pacific Coast Highway & Latigo Shore Road (green)

W-3a _
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9. 42600 Pacific Coast Highway (green covering on new fence) 150 ft from my home

Some of the addresses have "concertina razor wire" above the green shade material and none include
view corridors (!)

It is important to point out that east of Sunset Boulevard . (on Pacific Coast Highway). towards Santa

Monica, is a very significant stretch of Pacific Coast Highway containing a six foot chain link fence

completely covered by green shade material running many hundreds of feet placed there by the Bel
Aire beach club.

Regarding my property;

1.The eastern beach portion of my property is currently completely visible from Pacific Coast
Highway. (This is approximately 100 feet).

2. My property along Pacific Coast Highway is protected by a State of California, Department of
Transportation crash rail which makes it impossible for citizens to stop and / or park along its length.
3.At an average speed of 55 mph (speed limit) the roadside on my property is traveled in .89 seconds.
4. Beginning with the 100 foot of eastern beach front of my property there is open viewing of the
ocean for approximately one mile to the east.

In view of all these facts I believe your local office is attempting to penalize me on a selective and
arbitrary basis. This is not acceptable. Certainly their enforcement practices are incomplete,
inaccurate and not practical. Rules are rules, however the true test is the wise and practical
application of them. Their actions are not wise or practical.

Specifically regarding your previous correspondence, I hereby formally request you provide me in
writing, with the following;

1. P.Douglas letter of April 17; Coastal Act Section 30810 (A) (2)- complete copy of the section,
copy pursuant order and specific process by which it is created and enforced.

2. What reasons did Ventura County give for relinquishing their permit authority to the Coastal
Commission? Please provide a copy of the counties written release. Please provide a copy of your
ordinance that details the exact procedure for the county to relinquish their authority.

3. Regarding P. Douglas letter March 13, (section IV, Para F). A written copy of sections of the
Coastal Act which clearly states, "that the area between mean high tide line and first coastal bluff is
in the Commission's Jurlsdlctlon

Perhaps you may recall I advised you (both in a letter to Mr. Douglas and telephone call to you) a
witness had come forward stating that persons in your Ventura enforcement office had stated "we are
going after Bill Lynch, big time". In reviewing your correspondence we note that without notification
or discussion the charges were increased from one to four in several weeks. Thus unfortunately this
report appears to be true. As a citizen my rights will be protected. Thus it may become necessary to
have my security advisors enter the case. (They are the finest in the world and experts at
investigating government misconduct and white collar crime.)

I would like to settle this matter quickly and have communicated my offer to the Executive Director.

Respectfully,

.
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William F. Lynch

cc: P. Douglas
A. Roach
C. Darnell

42500 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY . MALIBU . CALIFORNIA . USA . 90265 . 310 . 589 .
9994
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA—THE RESOURCES AGENCY GRAY DAVIS, GOVERNOR

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION

45 FREMONT, SUITE 2000

SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94105-2219
VOICE AND TDD (415) 904- 5200
FAX (415) 904- 5400

CONSENT CEASE AND DESIST ORDER NO. CCC-03-CD-07

1.0 TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Pursuant to its authority under Public Resources Code Section 30810, the
California Coastal Commission hereby orders and authorizes Elizabeth
Harrington, as the owner of the property identified in Section 2.0 (hereinafter
referred to as “Subject Property”) of this order (hereinafter referred to as
“Consent Order”), and her husband William Lynch, as well as their agents and
employees (hereinafter referred to as “Respondents”) to:

1.1 Cease and desist from maintaining unpermitted development on
the Subject Property in violation of the Coastal Act

1.2  Refrain from conducting any further development on the Subject
Property without a coastal development permit

1.3  Remove the unpermitted development, as described in Section 4.0
of this Consent Order, according to the following terms and
conditions:

(a) Within 30 days of the Commission’s issuance of this Consent
Order, Respondents shall submit for the Executive Director’s
approval a plan for the complete removal of the unpermitted
development and restoration of the site. In addition to
describing the process and timing of the removal of the
unpermitted development, the plan shall provide for:

(i) Measures to prevent damage to the existing coastal bluff
and stabilization of the banks of Little Sycamore Canyon
Creek during the removal of the unpermitted
development;

(i) Protection of the water quality and natural flow of Little
Sycamore Canyon Creek through the use of sediment
fencing;

(iii) Protection of existing native California vegetation on the
Subject Property;

(iv) Replacement of any displaced native California
vegetation on the bluff and in the creek channel;
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1.4

(v) Restorative grading on the beach; and

(vi) Protection and conservation of any Native American
human remains or artifacts that may be excavated in the
process of implementing said restoration plan.
Discoveries of human remains are required to be
reported to the County Coroner. Any Native American
human remains or artifacts must be handled in
accordance with relevant law, including California Public
Resources Code Section 5097.9.

The plan must be sent to the Commission’s South Central District
office at 89 S. California Street, Suite 300, Ventura, CA 93001-
2801. If the Executive Director determines that any modifications
or additions to the plan are necessary, he shall notify Respondents,
and Respondents shall modify the plan and resubmit the plan with
10 days of such notification.

(b) Within 60 days of the approval of said plan by the Executive
Director, Respondents shall complete removal of the
unpermitted development and remediation of the Subject
Property, in accordance with the approved plan and this
Consent Order. No railroad ties or portions of the concrete
footing shall be left on the beach or within the banks of Little
Sycamore Canyon Creek.

(c) Within 10 days of completing the removal of the unpermitted
development and restoration of the Subject Property in
accordance with the approved plan, Respondents shall
provide photographic documentation of the completion of the
work required under this section. These photographs shall be
sent to the Commission’s South Central District office at 89 S.
California Street, Suite 300, Ventura, CA 93001-2801.

Within 30 days of the issuance of this Consent Order by the
Commission, Respondents shall make a payment of $20,000 to the
California Coastal Commission for deposit into the Violation
Remediation Account managed by the California Coastal
Conservancy. Pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding
executed by the Commission and the Conservancy on February 27,
1986, the Executive Director agrees to recommend to the
Conservancy that the money be used to support the Ormand
Beach Wetlands and Dune Restoration Project in Ventura County.
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1.5 In exchange for the Commission agreeing to allow Respondents to
retain the chain link fence along Pacific Coastal Highway,
Respondents shall within 90 days of the issuance of this Consent
Order record in the Ventura County Recorder's Office a deed
restriction on the Subject Property that provides the public the right
to pass and repass over a corridor, not to exceed 25 feet in width
measuring from the mean high tide line, extending the entire length
of the beach on the Subject Property and extending from the mean
high tide line landward but not to extend beyond the location of the
toe of the coastal bluff, which location may change. The deed
restricion must be recorded free of any prior liens and
encumbrances, and shall be of a form and content acceptable to
the Executive Director and shall run with the land in favor of the
State of California binding successors and assigns of the applicant
or landowner.

2.0 IDENTIFICATION OF THE PROPERTY

The property that is the subject of this Consent Order is described as an
undeveloped lot adjacent to 42500 Pacific Coast Highway in Malibu, Ventura
County (APN 0700-80-0305).

3.0 PERSONS SUBJECT TO THIS CONSENT ORDER

Persons subject to this Consent Order are Elizabeth Harrington, owner of the
Subject Property, and her husband William Lynch, as well as their agents and
employees.

4.0 DESCRIPTION OF UNPERMITTED DEVELOPMENT

The unpermitted development consists of: (a) a railroad tie seawall/planter with a
concrete footing on the beach, (b) a railroad tie retaining wall on the upper
section of the bank of Little Sycamore Canyon Creek, (c) a visually impermeable
shade fabric on a fence that blocks public views of the ocean from the Pacific
Coast Highway, and (d) landscaping, including non-native and invasive species
that blocks ocean views from Pacific Coast Highway.

5.0 COMMISSION JURISDICTION

A portion of the unpermitted development lies within the Commission’s retained
jurisdiction and the remainder is in the jurisdiction of the Ventura County Local
Coastal Plan (LCP). The Commission requested the County to enforce the
unpermitted development in the LCP jurisdiction and the County declined due to
a lack of resources. Pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30810(a)(2), the
Commission is authorized to issue a cease and desist order to enforce the



provisions of an LCP in cases where the local jurisdiction either declines to take
action or is unable to take action.

6.0 STATEMENT OF DEFENSE

In light of the intent of the parties to resolve these Coastal Act violations through
settlement, Respondents agree to waive their right to assert a statement of
defense pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 13181.

7.0 HEARING

In light of the intent of the parties to resolve these Coastal Act violations through
settlement, Respondents agree to waive their right to a public hearing before the
Commission under California Code of Regulations Title 14, Section 13185 for the
purpose of contesting the legal and factual basis, terms and issuance of this
Consent Order, including the allegations of Coastal Act violations contained in
the Notice of Intent to issue a Cease and Desist Order dated April 17, 2003.

8.0 FINDINGS
This Consent Order is being issued on the basis of the findings adopted by the

Commission on August 6, 2003, as set forth in the attached document entitled
Recommended Findings for Cease and Desist Order No. CCC-03-CD-07.

9.0 EFFECTIVE DATE

This Consent Order shall become effective as of the date of issuance by the
Commission and shall remain in effect permanently unless and until rescinded
by the Commission.

10.0 COMPLIANCE OBLIGATION

Respondents agree to comply with the terms and conditions of this Consent
Order. Parties agree that if Respondents fail to comply with the requirements of
this Consent Order, including any deadlines contained herein, Respondents shall
pay stipulated penalties in the amount of $500 per day for each day in which
such compliance failure persists. Respondents shall pay stipulated penalties
within 15 days of receipt of a written demand by Commission staff for such
penalties. Nothing in this section or this Consent Order shall be construed as
prohibiting, altering, or in any way limiting the ability of the Commission to seek
other remedies available, including imposition of civil penalties and other
remedies pursuant to Public Resources Code Sections 30821.6, 30822 and
30820 as a result of the lack of compliance with this Consent Order and for the
underlying Coastal Act violation described herein.
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11.0 EXTENSIONS

Notwithstanding Section 10.0 of this Consent Order, if Respondents are unable
to comply with the deadlines contained in Section 1.0 of Consent Order,
Respondents may request from the Executive Director in writing an extension of
said deadlines. Upon determining that Respondents have made a showing of
good cause, the Executive Director shall grant extensions of the deadlines. Any
extension requests must be made in writing to the Executive Director and
received by the Commission staff at least 10 days prior to the expiration of the
subject deadline.

12.0 APPEAL AND STAY RESOLUTION

Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 30083(b), Respondents against
whom this Consent Order is issued may file a petition with the Superior Court for
a stay of this Consent Order.

13.0 GOVERNMENT LIABILITY

The State of California shall not be liable for injuries or damages to persons or
property resulting from acts or omissions by Respondents in carrying out
activities authorized under this Consent Order, nor shall the State of California
be held as a party to any contract entered into by Respondents or their agents in
carrying out activities pursuant to this Consent Order.

14.0 SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS

This Consent Order shall run with the land, binding all successors in interest,
future owners of the Subject Property, heirs and assigns of Respondents. Notice
shall be provided to all successors, heirs and assigns of any remaining
obligations under this Consent Order.

15.0 GOVERNING LAW

This Consent Order shall be interpreted, construed, governed and enforced
under and pursuant to the laws of the State of California, which apply in all
respects.

16.0 LIMITATION OF AUTHORITY

Except as expressly provided herein, nothing in this Consent Order shall limit or
restrict the exercise of the Commission’s enforcement authority pursuant to
Chapter 9 of the Coastal Act, including the authority to require and enforce
compliance with this Consent Order.

o .« 8
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17.0 INTEGRATION

This Consent Order constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and
may not be amended, supplemented, or modified except as provided in this
Consent Order.

18.0 STIPULATION

Respondents and their agents and employees attest that they have reviewed the
terms of this Consent Order, understand that its consent is final and stipulate to
its issuance by the Commission.

IT IS SO STIPULATED AND AGREED:

Elizabeth Harrington Dated
William Lynch Dated
0 v#%’ | #/zy (o3
JO?/I FletgheF, Attorney Dated -
Peter M. Douglas, Executive Director Dated

California Coastal Commission






